Loans and advances to customers 14.80  4.22  4.56  5.58  Fixed/variable

Investments in securities
Investments measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income 14.05  5.52  2.20  -  Fixed
Investments measured at amortized cost 5.54  -  -  -  Fixed

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Due to others banks -  -  -  -  -
Other borrowed funds -  -  -  -  -

Customer accounts:
Current accounts and deposits repayable on

demand 2.93  0.02  0.01  -  Fixed/variable
Term deposits 7.18  0.47  0.04  0.01  Fixed

Lease liabilities 13.89  7.39  2.57  -  Fixed

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

91

24. Risk management policies (continued)

The following table presents the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest rates.

The effect on profit or loss was as follows:

 31 December 2021

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 28,257,350  7,556,398  17,781,485 9,825,337 63,420,570

including: fixed rate   13,718,743  7,279,424  16,285,221 9,825,337 47,108,725
   variable rate 14,538,607  276,974  1,496,264  -  16,311,845

Interest-bearing liabilities   52,680,343  1,941,257  2,340,623 506,624 57,468,847

including: fixed rate   42,897,974  1,941,257  2,340,623 506,624 47,686,478
   variable rate 9,782,369   -   -   -  9,782,369

GAP

 (24,422,994)

 5,615,141

15,440,863

 9,318,713

 5,951,723

including: fixed rate

 (29,179,231)

 5,338,167

13,944,599

 9,318,713

 (577,752)
   variable rate  4,756,237   276,974   1,496,264   -   6,529,475

Impact of changes in interest rates on net interest
income:

+100 b.p.  (233,859)   46,690   57,745  -  (129,424)
including: fixed rate   (279,401)   44,387   52,149  -  (182,865)

   variable rate  45,542   2,303   5,596  -  53,441
-100 b.p.  233,859   (46,690)   (57,745) -  129,424

including: fixed rate   279,401   (44,387)   (52,149) -  182,865
   variable rate  (45,542)   (2,303)   (5,596) -  (53,441)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

92

24. Risk management policies (continued)

 31 December 2020

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 27,680,393  7,279,058  12,209,521 6,177,776 53,346,748

including: fixed rate   19,090,406  6,977,159  11,186,932 6,177,776 43,432,273